

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC18-740

L.T. Case Nos. 1D18-1505; 372017CA002403XXXXXX

JOSEPH REDNER,
an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITION TO INVOKE “ALL WRITS” JURISDICTION

Jason Gonzalez
Amber Stoner
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717

Attorneys for Respondent Florida Department of Health

RECEIVED, 05/18/2018 01:58:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PREFACE	iv
RELEVANT FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO EXERCISE ITS ALL WRITS JURISDICTION.	5
A. Two elements are required for this Court to issue the constitutional writ authorized by article V, section 3(b)(7) of the Florida Constitution.....	5
B. There are no events taking place in a lower court that threaten the exercise of this Court’s jurisdiction.	8
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT PROPERLY REINSTATED THE AUTOMATIC STAY OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW.	11
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Charles v. So. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 209 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 2017)	14
<i>Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Fla. Senate v. Graham</i> , 412 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1982)	7
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996)	13
<i>Monroe Edu. Ass'n v. Clerk</i> , 299 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974)	5, 6
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012)	11
<i>Roberts v. Brown</i> , 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010)	5, 6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Chiles v. Pub. Emps. Relations Comm'n</i> , 630 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>St. Paul Title Ins. Corp. v. Davis</i> , 392 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1980)	8
<i>United Servs. Auto Ass'n v. Goodman</i> , 826 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Wild v. Dozier</i> , 672 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1996)	7
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 2005)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Constitution, Statutes, & Rules of Procedure

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	9
Art. V, § 3(b)(7), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 4(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	9
Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 29(a)(1), Fla. Const.....	12
Art. X, § 29(b)(4), Fla. Const.....	12, 14
Art. X, § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const.....	10, 13
Art. X, § 29(b)(6), Fla. Const.....	13
§ 893.02(3), Fla. Stat.....	12
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(f).....	9

Other Authorities

Harry Lee Anstead et al., <i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida</i> , 29 Nova L. Rev. 431 (2005)	6
